Public Document Pack

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd

To: ClIir Tim Newhouse (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Marion Bateman,
Clive Carver, Peter Curtis, lan Dunbar,

Andy Dunbobbin, Ron Hampson, Ray Hughes,
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe,
Paul Shotton, lan Smith and Arnold Woolley

Dear Sir / Madam

Sir y Fflint
-Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

CS/NG
10 January 2014

Tracy Waters 01352 702331
tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk

A meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL,

MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2014 at 10.00 AM to consider

the following items.

Yours faithfully

P

Democracy & Governance Manager

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING

DECLARATIONS)

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on

12 December 2013.

County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4

www.flintshire.gov.uk

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR
Ffén 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4

www.siryfflint.gov.uk

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg



IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENT LETTER FROM THE AUDITOR GENERAL
FOR WALES (Pages 11 - 20)

Report of Chief Executive enclosed.

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 (MONTH 7) (Pages 21 - 68)
Report of Head of Finance enclosed.

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME (Pages 69 - 82)
Report of Head of Finance enclosed.

COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATE POLICIES 2014-15 (Pages 83 - 90)
Report of Head of Finance enclosed.

FEEDBACK FROM CONSIDERATION OF IMPROVEMENT AND
PERFORMANCE PLANS (Pages 91 - 94)

Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 95 - 98)
Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed.




51.

52.

53.

Agenda Item 3

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 DECEMBER 2013

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 12 December 2013

PRESENT: Councillor Tim Newhouse (Chairman)
Councillors Haydn Bateman, Marion Bateman, Andy Dunbobbin, Mike Lowe,
Paul Shotton, lan Smith and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES:
Councillors: Joe Johnson for lan Dunbar, Carolyn Thomas for Ray Hughes and
Robin Guest for Richard Jones

APOLOGIES:
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management
Councillors: Clive Carver, Peter Curtis, Ron Hampson and Richard Lloyd

CONTRIBUTORS:

Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Chief Executive, Head of
Finance and Corporate Finance Manager

Head of ICT and Customer Services for minute number 53

Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development for minute nhumber
55

IN ATTENDANCE:
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 November 2013
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2014/15 - 2018/19

The Leader of the Council introduced the report to provide Members with
an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2014/15 — 2018/19. He
explained that the report had been submitted to Cabinet in October 2013 and
included an updated MTFP as at 30 September 2013. Member workshops on
the 2014/15 budget were due to be held on 16 and 18 December 2013 with the
scrutiny budget meetings taking place in January 2014. The MTFP covered a
five year period but the focus was on the budget for 2014/15 and the financial
challenges that lay ahead. This was an opportunity for Members to have a clear

Page 1



understanding of the principles that underpinned the MTFP and the workshops
w
[...]
 & Budget Strategy

iii) The approach to sharing the budget strategy and proposals with Members
over the coming three months.

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 (MONTH 6)

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report to provide Members
with the revenue budget monitoring 2013/14 (Month 6) information for the Council
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) which was being submitted to
Cabinet on 17 December 2013.

For the Council Fund, the projected net in-year expenditure was reported
to be £1.012m less than the budget which was a decrease of £0.062m on the
£1.074m reported at Month 5 as reflected in the table at paragraph 3.01.

The main reasons for the changes related to two main areas, a reduction
in the projected underspend of £0.171m in Community Services, although this
was off set by by an improved position of £0.124m within Corporate Services.

Progress of the programme of efficiencies were detailed in paragraph 3.04
which currently indicated that £4.506m of the £5.331m included in the budget
(84.5%) would be achieved, resulting in a net under-achievement of £0.825m; full
details were provided in appendix 9.

Paragraph 4 detailed the amounts for pay inflation and non standard price
inflation which had not changed from Month 5 and the risks and assumptions
were identified in section 5.00. These included the increasing costs in relation to
Out of County Placements,, costs associated with the former chemical plant in
Sandycroft (Euticals Ltd) and also the risks associated with any periods of severe
weather which would impact on the Winter Maintenance reserve.

The current position of unearmarked reserves was detailed in paragraphs
6.01 and 6.02 where it was reported that after taking account of an allocation for
£0.518m for recovery costs following the March 2013 severe weather, and taking
account of the impact of the projected in year budget position, the current
projected level of the contingency reserve at the end of March 2014 was
£3.653m.

The Corporate Finance Manager also advised of a projected underspend
of £0.062m on the HRA which was an increase on the underspend of £0.014m
reported at Month 5. The projected closing balance at Month 6 of £1.495m was
5.2% of the total expenditure and satisfied the prudent approach of ensuring a
minimum level of 3%. Appendix 8 detailed the reasons for significant variances
occurring to date and the actions planned to deal with them.

Page 5



In response to a query from Councillor Haydn Bateman about the lower
than anticipated levels of income for Fixed Penalty Notices for Highways
Development Control & Regulatory Services, the Corporate Finance Manager
advised that he would provide a written response.

Councillor Bateman also asked about the variance of £0.276m in Repairs
and Maintenance and its cause. The Corporate Finance Manager said that the
increase in costs was to do with an increase in the number of jobs undertaken so
there was an overspend on materials but that work was ongoing to try and
mitigate some of the overspend in the second half of the financial year. The
Head of Finance said that the HRA was still anticipated to come in on target so
overall, it was a good news story. The Leader of the Council said that the ‘action
required’ section of the appendix indicated that discussions were underway and
indicated that an update would be provided at the appropriate time.

Councillor Marion Bateman asked if all of the work had been completed at
the Former Euticals Ltd site in Sandycroft. In response, the Chief Executive said
that it was an ongoing risk but that the costs had been reduced. The asset had
been gifted to the Council by the Crown Estates and the transfer of this was
nearing completion.

On the issue of rents referred to and the reviewing of the bad debt
provision based on the quarter 1 impact of the under occupation, known as
“‘bedroom tax”, Councillor Robin Guest said that the figure appeared to have
lessened and queried whether this was as a result of the imp
[...]
RK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to consider the
Forward Work Programme of the Committee.

He explained that the Budget workshops for Members were due to take
place on 16" and 18" December 2013 at 2pm and detailed the items due to be
considered at the January and February 2014 meetings of the Committee.
Following a discussion earlier in the meeting, the Workforce Information Quarter
3 report scheduled for February 2014 would include details of the ongoing work
being undertaken on improving attendance.

Councillor Arnold Woolley asked that the following issues be considered
by the Committee as he felt that they were threats to resources:-

- Issue of changing legislation on local authorities responding to flood relief
- responsibilities of a third Dee crossing, and its maintenance
- Mostyn Funship

The Member Engagement Manager said that the issues were in the remit of the

Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee and that he would pass on the
suggestions to the Committee Facilitator. The Chief Executive confirmed that the

Page 8



57.

first two items could be considered but that the third issue was a private land
issue.

RESOLVED:
(@)  That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b)  That the Member Engagement Manager pass on the suggestions from

Councillor Woolley to the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Facilitator.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.15 am and ended at 11.58 am)

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda ltem 4

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2014

REPORT BY: CHIEF EXECUTIVE

SUBJECT: IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENT LETTER FROM THE

AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  To advise Members of the Council's Improvement Assessment Letter
December 2013 from the Auditor General 
[...]
web link for comments. media are being explored for next year. Public
interest in these types of plans is low so promotional
activity should be kept in proportion.

2
Page 20




Agenda Item 5

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2014

REPORT BY: HEAD OF FINANCE

SUBJECT: REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14
(MONTH 7)

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  To provide Members with the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/14
report as at month 7.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 Revenue budget monitoring reports are provided on a monthly basis
to Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee before being
presented to Cabinet in the same cycle.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01  The revenue budget monitoring report as at month 7 is attached which
is scheduled for Cabinet on 21 January 2014.

3.02 Each month, budget monitoring reports are based on actual income
and expenditure to a given point (in this case Month 7) but also project
the most up to date position possible to year end.

3.03 The Month 7 report for 2013/14 will be on the same agenda as the
initial budget proposals for 2014/15.

3.04 At this stage in the year it is important to link the assumptions made in
the projected outturn for the current year to the budget for the new
year, particularly in relation to the estimated contingency sum
available which will provide funding for one-off and time limited costs
associated with the budget.

3.05 In particular, detailed work is currently being undertaken in relation to
the timing of the achievement of efficiencies within the Flintshire
Futures Programme, which in some cases are reliant on large and
complex projects e.g. Customer Work stream. By the time the final
budget proposals are presented to Cabinet in February this work will
have been completed which will ensure that the most accurate
projection possible is available when setting the budget.

Page 21



4.00

4.01

5.00

5.01

6.00

5.01

7.00

7.01

8.00

8.
[...]
ing the level
in the reserve to £3.159m.

After taking account of an allocation of £0.518m for recovery costs
following the March 2013 severe weather, and bringing in the impact of
the projected in year budget position the current projected level of the
contingency reserve at the end of March 2014 is an amount of £3.585m.

Page 26



7.00

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04

8.00

8.01

9.00

9.01

10.00

10.01

11.00

11.01

12.00

12.01

13.00

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

On 19 February 2013, the Council approved a Housing Revenue Account
(HRA) budget for 2013/14 of £28.259m. The budget provided for a closing
balance of £0.903m, which at 3.2% of total expenditure satisfies the
prudent approach of ensuring a minimum level of 3%.

The 2012/13 final outturn reported to Cabinet on 16 July 2013 showed a
closing balance at the end of 2012/13 of £1.931m which was £0.861m
more than when the 2013/14 budget was set. This had the effect of
increasing the opening balance for 2013/14 by the same amount.

For 2013/14 there is an overall projected under spend of £0.117m and a
projected closing balance at month 7 of £1.551m, which at 5.4% of total
expenditure satisfied the prudent approach of ensuring a minimum level of
3%.

Appendix 7 details the reasons for significant variances occurring to date
and the actions planned to deal with them.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are recommended to:
a) Note the overall report.

b) Note the projected Council Fund contingency sum as at 315 March
2014 (paragraph 6.02).

c) Note the projected final level of balances on the Housing Revenue
Account (paragraph 7.03).

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The financial implications are as set out in Sections 3.00 - 7.00 of the
report.

ANTI-POVERTY IMPACT

None.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

None.

EQUALITIES IMPACT

None.

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

Page 27



13.01

14.00

14.01

15.00

15.01

16.00

None.

CONSULTATION REQUIRED

None.

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

None.

APPENDICES

Council Fund - Movement in Variances from Month 6 - Appen
[...]
r in respect of a defined group, specifically within the
Corporate Debt Policy. Such arrangements cannot, however, form
part of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme itself.

RECOMMENDATIONS

To note the making of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and
Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations (“the Prescribed
Requirements Regulations”) by Wales Government on 26" November
2013. As amended by the Council Tax Reduction Schemes
(prescribed  Requirements and Default Scheme) (Wales)
(Amendment) Regulations 2014.

To recommend to Council to adopt the Council Tax Reduction

Scheme discretionary elements as outlined in Appendix 1, subject to
any input from Cabinet

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Welsh Government’s estimate of the whole cost of the scheme at
this time last year was £222m, this was based on the intention to fund
90% of the scheme. Later a further £22m was paid to Council’s via a
specific grant, after a late decision was made by Welsh Government
to fund a 100% reduction (where applicable).

The cost of Council Tax Reduction needs to be managed within the

Council’'s budget. The amount identified by Welsh Government in the
Financial Settlement for 2014/2015 is £9.924 million.

Page 73



5.03

5.04

5.05

5.06

6.00

6.01

6.02

6.03

7.00

7.01

8.00

8.01

8.01

The funding arrangements for 2014/15 include funding of up to 100%
of the estimated cost of the scheme based on the 2012/13 cost of the
Council Tax Benefit and therefore funding does not include the
2013/14 increase in Council Tax producing an immediate additional
shortfall of 3.14% including precepts. With the Council having a
responsibility to meet this shortfall in order to maintain the scheme at
100% reduction (where applicable).

The Council must also meet the cost applied as a result of 2014/15
Council Tax increases.

In addition to Flintshire’s initial estimates to maintaining the scheme at
100%, the Council are also liable for any fluctuations in caseload,
which is dependant on the economic climate.


[...]
d
community language information, documents and forms should
also be proactively provided, including large print, Easy Read
and audio documents. This should be in addition to providing all
standard documents in Plain English and Cymraeg Clir as the
usual format.

There are many reasons why backdating is necessary and
limiting to 3 months is unfair in genuine cases

Page 82



Agenda ltem 7

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2014

REPORT BY: HEAD OF FINANCE

SUBJECT: COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATE POLICIES
2014-15

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  To provide Overview & Scrutiny members with details of an annual
report on Council Tax and Business Rate Policies proposed for the
financial year 2014-15 and to seek any observations to be made to
Cabinet.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01  Each year cabinet is required to re-determine a number of policies
associated with the collection and administration of Council Tax and
Business Rates.

2.02 Cabinet will be asked to consider and re-approve all existing policies
in January 2014.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 As part of the considerations to re-approve the existing policies,
Overview & Scrutiny members may wish to make observations and
comments on the various policies.

4.00 RECOMENDATIONS

4.01 Members are asked to note the report and make any observations for
consideration by Cabinet which will be reported verbally to Cabinet on
21% January 2014.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 As set out in the attached report.

6.00 ANTIPOVERTY IMPACT

6.01  None directly associated with this report.

Page 83



7.00

7.01

8.00

8.01

9.00

9.01

10.00

10.01

11.00

11.01

12.00

12.01

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

None directly associated with this report.

EQUALITIES IMPACT

None directly associated with this report.

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

None.

CONSULTATION REQUIRED

None.

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

None.

APPENDICES

Appendix A — Council Tax and Business Rate Policies
[...]
 Regulations
1989

e The Council Tax (Administration and Enforcement)
(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2013

Contact Officer: David Barnes, Revenues Manager
Telephone: 01352 703652
Email: david.barnes@flintshire.qov.uk

Page 90



Agenda Item 8

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2014

REPORT BY: MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER

SUBJECT: FEEDBACK FROM CONSIDERATION OF

IMPROVEMENT AND PERFORMANCE PLANS

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  To provide the committee with feedback from the functional overview
& Scrutiny committees on the new approach to Improvement and
Performance plans.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The new style Improvement Plan was adopted by Council in June
2013. It is aligned to the new, three year Outcome Agreement and
focuses on the priorities which are expected to have most impact. In
addition to the Improvement Plan Monitoring Report, there are bi-
annual performance reports from the Heads of Service. These are
similar to those previously producing for quarterly reporting.

2.02 The new style reports were presented to the Overview & Scrutiny
committees as follows:

Community Profile & Partnerships 7" November
Environment 13" November
Corporate Resources 14" November
Lifelong Learning 14™ November
Housing 20" November
Social & Healthcare 25™ November.

At each of those meetings, the committees were invited both to
consider the 2013/14 Mid Year improvement Plan Monitoring Report
and to comment on the newly introduced improvement plan
performance monitoring approach.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 At Community Profile & Partnerships, which was receiving a
performance report for the first time, it was suggested that

Page 91



3.02

3.03

3.04

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

a Members workshop be arranged to assist Members to scrutinise
and comment effectively on the newly introduced improvement plan
performance monitoring approach. This was agreed as the committee
resolution and has also been referred to at subsequent meetings.

At Environment, Corporate Resources and Lifelong Learning whilst
Members raised a number of questions about the content of the
reports, there were no specific comments which related to the new
approach to performance reporting.

At Housing, a member raised concerns at the format of the
improvement Plan Monitoring Report, particularly in the use of ‘low,
medium and high’ to classify likelihood and impact for target scores,
which he felt was not easy to understand. Other members of the
committee had supported him in his concerns.

At Social & Healthcare, there was a concern about joint working with
BCUHB and action planning and strategic direction. There was also
concern around the Mental Health and Dementia commissioning
strategies and the high level of dependency on partnership working
with BCUHB. It was agreed that these concerns should be brought to
the attention of the Corporate Resources O&SC, as these were risk
areas to be managed. Keeping up with the specialist demands, such
as the specific residential needs of those with dementia has created a
need for an agreed model of service delivery with an investment plan
n for the future. The continued ability to influence locality focuses
strategic planning with BCUHB had also been raised by CSSIW
during the 2012/13 annual review and evaluation of performance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the committee have regard to the observations of the Overview &
Scrutiny committees on the Improvement and Performance plans, and
if supported, forward these to the Cabinet.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None arising directly from this report

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

None arising directly from this report

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

None arising directly from this report

EQUALITIES IMPACT
None arising directly from this report

Page 92



9.00

10.00

11.00

12.00

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

None arising directly from this report

CONSULTATION REQUIRED

Publication of this report constitutes consultation

CONSULTATI

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 JANUARY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold on Thursday, 16 January 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Tim Newhouse (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Marion Bateman, Clive Carver, Peter Curtis, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Ron Hampson, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe, 
Ian Smith and Arnold Woolley 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Ian Dunbar and Paul Shotton, Chief Executive and 
Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Kevin Jones 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management, Head of ICT & Customer Services and Head of Finance 
 
Corporate Finance Manager (for minute number 62) 
Revenues & Benefits Manager (for minute number 63 & 64) 
Revenues Manager (for minute number 64) 
Benefits Manager (for minute numbers 63 & 64) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

58. COUNCILLOR TED EVANS 
 

Following a request by Councillor Clive Carver, the Chairman paid tribute 
to the late Councillor Ted Evans, which was echoed by the Committee. 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillor Mike Lowe declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6 
‘Council Tax Reduction Scheme’ as he was in receipt of Council Tax reduction 
due to the disability of a family member. 

 
Councillor Richard Jones declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 

‘Council Tax and Business Rate Policies 2014-15’ as his partner was a business 
rate payer.  He chose to leave the meeting during discussion on this item. 

 
Councillor Clive Carver declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 

Agenda Item 7 ‘Council Tax and Business Rate Policies 2014-15’ as he was a 
Director of a company located in his ward.  He left the meeting during discussion 
on this item. 
 

60. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 December 2013 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda. 



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

61. IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENT LETTER FROM THE AUDITOR GENERAL 
FOR WALES 
 

The Head of ICT & Customer Services introduced the report on the 
Council’s Improvement Assessment Letter from the Auditor General for Wales 
dated December 2013, together with the Council’s response. 

 
In line with requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009, 

the Letter reported the view of the Auditor General for Wales that the Council had 
discharged its improvement reporting duties with no new statutory 
recommendations for improvement. 

 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said that the lack of new 

proposals for improvement gave assurance on the Council’s position and that the 
helpful comments outlined in the Letter to strengthen current arrangements would 
be taken on board. 

 
In response to a query from Councillor Haydn Bateman on two of the 

comments, the Head of ICT & Customer Services explained that these related to 
the level of detail and presentation of information to engage with residents and 
the suggestion to be proactive in inviting feedback from residents. 

 
On the first comment, the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance spoke 

of the need to ensure a balance between so that sufficient detail was given in a 
way that residents could easily engage with. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council’s Improvement Assessment Letter from the Auditor General for 
Wales, together with the Council’s response, be noted. 
 

62. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 (MONTH 7) 
 

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report to provide Members 
with Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/14 (Month 7) information for the Council 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The report was due for submission 
to Cabinet on 21 January 2014 and would be on the same agenda as the initial 
budget proposals for 2014/15.  Therefore it was important to reflect the most 
accurate position possible, due to the direct link with the level of contingency 
reserve available which would form a key part of the budget strategy for 2014/15.  
Due to this, it was reported that detailed work was being undertaken to confirm 
the timing and achievement of all efficiencies, particularly some of the large more 
complex areas such as the Customer workstream. 

 
For the Council Fund, the projected net in-year expenditure was reported 

to be £944K less than the budget, which was a decrease of £68K from that 



 

reported at Month 6.  Explanation was given on the main reasons for variances 
from Month 6, together with actions, as outlined in the report. 

 
On the Programme of Efficiencies, it was projected that £4.506m of the 

£5.331m included in the budget had either already been achieved or was 
expected to do so by the end of the financial year. 

 
The position on pay inflation and non-standard price inflation remained 

unchanged from Month 6.  An update on unearmarked reserves reported that an 
estimated £3.585m was likely to be available at the end of the financial year. 

 
For the HRA, there was a projected underspend of £117K which would 

mean a closing balance of £1.551m, which at 5.4% of total expenditure was 
above the recommended level. 

 
On the Council Fund, Councillor Haydn Bateman asked about the 

increased internal interest costs and reduction in debt management costs under 
the Central Loans and Investment Account.  The Head of Finance explained that 
this section dealt with all debt and treasury management undertaken across the 
Council and that the position remained unchanged from that reported at Month 6.  
She said that further detail was available from the Finance Manager - Technical 
Accountancy and that the accounting part of treasury management activity (as 
considered by the Audit Committee, Cabinet and County Council) could be 
incorporated in the training session scheduled for 27 January 2014, to which all 
Members were invited.  She would ask the Finance Manager - Technical 
Accountancy to refer to Councillor Bateman’s question in a meeting which was 
being arranged to address previous questions raised. 

 
Councillor Richard Lloyd referred to the potential costs relating to the 

former chemical plant in Sandycroft and asked for further clarification.  The 
Corporate Finance Manager said that the update included in the report advised of 
projected costs of £400K for the current financial year.  The Head of Finance was 
aware that the site had been made safe and that discussions were being finalised 
on its future.  She agreed to seek an update from the Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services to share with Members. 

 
In response to a query from Councillor Clive Carver, the Corporate 

Finance Manager explained that Denbighshire Council was now the lead 
Authority for the Coroners service and that the in-year costs were due to 
outstanding invoices which had been received late from Wrexham as the lead 
authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the reports be noted. 
 

63. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
 

The Revenues & Benefits Manager introduced the report to seek views on 
the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2014/15 and explained the requirement 
for the report to be approved by Cabinet prior to endorsement to adopt the 



 

Scheme at County Council before the end of the month.  Failure to do so would 
result in application of a default Scheme. 

 
Following Welsh Government (WG) approval of the regulations, there was 

a need for the Council to re-adopt the Scheme for 2014/15 with consideration to 
three additional discretionary elements.  The Revenues & Benefits Manager 
provided explanation on these areas for discretion, as outlined in the report, and 
advised that the outcome of consultation indicated that the majority of responses 
were in agreement with the recommendations of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee noted the recommendations to Cabinet and Council; 
 
(b) That the making of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Prescribed 

Requirements (Wales) Regulations (‘the Prescribed Requirements 
Regulations’) by Wales Government on 26 November 2013 be noted, as 
amended by the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed 
Requirements and Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 
2014; and 

 
(c) To recommend to Council to adopt the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

discretionary elements as outlined in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to 
any input from Cabinet. 

 
64. COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATE POLICIES 2014-15 

 
Councillors Clive Carver and Richard Jones left the room prior to 

consideration of this item. 
 
The Revenues & Benefits Manager introduced the report giving details of 

an annual report on Council Tax and Business Rate Policies proposed for the 
financial year 2014/15.  He outlined the areas under Section 13A of the Council 
Tax regulations where discretionary relief could be applied by Councils, as 
indicated in the report, and advised that such amounts were funded by the 
Council and not Welsh Government.  Views were sought from the Committee to 
be reported verbally to Cabinet. 

 
Councillor Marion Bateman queried why discretionary discounts were not 

available to those who made payments by standing order/direct debit.  The 
Revenues & Benefits Manager explained that a high proportion of residents 
currently used this preferred method and that a discount was not applied due to 
anti-poverty issues to residents and cost implications to the Council. 

 
In response to a query from Councillor Richard Lloyd, the Revenues & 

Benefits Manager confirmed that the 25% discount on Council Tax for single 
person occupancy was part of primary legislation.  A 50% National Non Domestic 
Rates (NNDR) reduction was applied to establishments which fulfilled the 
requirements for discretionary relief, such as golf clubs and golf driving ranges. 

 



 

Following a query by Councillor Peter Curtis on the potential for some golf 
clubs to attract revenue from on-site functions, the Revenues Manager explained 
that only a small number qualified for the relief. 

 
When asked by Councillor Haydn Bateman about traveller sites, the 

Revenues & Benefits Manager explained that Council Tax was payable on any 
domestic properties within the Council Tax Valuation List which were the main 
residence of the individual and that single person occupancy discount would 
apply within the legislation.  Business rates would apply to caravans located on 
holiday parks payable through the site owner. 

 
Councillor Arnold Woolley queried the rationale not to award discretionary 

‘top up’ discounts to small businesses, in view of the current financial climate.  
The Revenues & Benefits Manager advised that hardship relief was available 
through the Business Rate regulations which would entitle 100% relief on those 
businesses which qualified. 

 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance clarified that it was not the 

responsibility of the Council to set business rates and that the policy on 
discretionary elements had remained unchanged by the Council for some time. 

 
Councillor Marion Bateman asked if Cabinet could give consideration to 

applying an incentive discount for payments by Direct Debit.  The Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance agreed that this was a valid point and would be 
referred to Cabinet.  However, there was a need to understand the proportion of 
those already paying by this method and the potential significant cost implications 
to the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the current Council Tax and Business Rate Policies for 2014/15 be 
continued. 
 

65. FEEDBACK FROM CONSIDERATION OF IMPROVEMENT AND 
PERFORMANCE PLANS 
 

The Member Engagement Manager presented the report giving feedback 
from the functional Overview & Scrutiny committees on the new approach to 
Improvement and Performance Plans. 

 
He reminded Members of the new reporting arrangements which had been 

received by the committees in November 2013.  Whilst detailing the feedback, he 
advised that following a suggestion made by the Community Profile & 
Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee, a workshop was to be arranged for 
the end of February 2014 to assist Members in their scrutiny of the new 
approach. 

 
Councillor Peter Curtis, who was a member of the Social & Health Care 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee, stressed the need for Cabinet to take on board 
the concerns raised about joint working with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board and the increased need for Dementia facilities in hospitals which had been 



 

previously highlighted.  Councillor Marion Bateman added that these concerns 
were also shared by some officers. 

 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance gave assurance that this risk 

had already been identified within the Care & Social Services Inspectorate Wales 
(CSSIW) report and that the Council would continue to work with the new Board 
to improve the situation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the observations of the Overview & Scrutiny committees on the 
Improvement and Performance Plans be forwarded to Cabinet. 
 

66. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to enable the 
Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme.  He drew attention to the 
workshop scheduled for 27 January 2014 which would give all Members an 
introduction to the Budget 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
 

67. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were two members of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.55 am) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


